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Completeness 
This document is complete only when used in conjunction 
with the product-related hardware and software 
documentation required for the relevant application, as for 
example operating instructions of the valve and other 
manuals. 

Selection and qualification of personnel 
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 Affected Valve Series 
 

This document affects the following Moog valve series: 

D633, D634, D635, D636, D637, D638, D639, D661, D662, D663, D664, D665, D671, D672, D673, 
D674, D675, D681, D682, D683, D684, D685, D941, D942, D943, D944, D945, D816, D920, D930, 

 

Please refer to the following requirements for all valve series. 

 

 Requirements 
 

Valves of the above-named series are suitable for installation in safety-related parts of control systems 
in accordance with DIN EN ISO 13849-1:2016-06, subject to the following requirements: 

• The valves must be fitted with springs for setting the main spool to a defined position. 
• The safety-related function of the valves is to set the main spool to a defined position by spring 

power to prevent unsafe motion after the power that controls the main spool has been shut off. 
• If a motion of the consumer in the safe position has to be prevented, a sufficient overlap must 

be selected. Note that in the case of spool valves internal leakage may occur even with large 
overlaps, and this may result in a drifting motion of the consumer. 

• Depending on the required safety functions it may be necessary to fit pilot-controlled valves with 
integrated 2/2-way or 4/2-way switching valves. 

• The user has to comply with the basic and well-tried safety principles for implementation and 
operation of valves in accordance with DIN EN ISO 13849-2:2013-02, Tables C.1 and C.2.  

• The user implements the valves in accordance with the environmental and application 
conditions described in the catalog, the operating instructions and the mounting and installation 
notes. 

 

The valves have been designed to conform to the basic and well-tried safety principles in accordance 
with DIN EN ISO 13849-2:2013-02, Tables C.1 and C.2.  

 

 MTTFd 
 

If the requirements listed above are met, an MTTFd of 150 years or a time according to table C.1 of DIN 
EN ISO 13849-1:2016-06 can be set for the safety-related function of the valves 
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 MORE PRODUCTS. MORE SUPPORT. 
 Moog designs a range of motion control products to complement those featured in this document. Moog also provides service and 
 support for all of our products. For more information, contact the Moog facility closest to you. 
 
  

 

 

 
Australia 
+61 3 9561 6044 
Service + 61 3 8545 2140 
info.australia@moog.com 
service.australia@moog.com 
 
Brazil 
+55 11 3572 0400 
info.brazil@moog.com 
service.brazil@moog.com 
 
Canada 
+1 716 652 2000 
info.canada@moog.com 
 
China 
+86 21 2893 1600 
Service +86 21 2893 1626 
info.china@moog.com 
service.china@moog.com 
 
France 
+33 1 4560 7000 
Service +33 1 4560 7015 
info.france@moog.com 
service.france@moog.com 
 
Germany 
+49 7031 622 0 
Service +49 7031 622 197 
info.germany@moog.com 
service.germany@moog.com 
 
Hong Kong 
+852 2 635 3200 
info.hongkong@moog.com 

India 
+91 80 4057 6666 
Service +91 80 4057 6604 
info.india@moog.com 
service.india@moog.com 
 
Ireland 
+353 21 451 9000 
info.ireland@moog.com 
 
Italy 
+39 0332 421 111 
Service 800 815 692 
info.italy@moog.com 
service.italy@moog.com 
 
Japan 
+81 46 355 3767 
info.japan@moog.com 
service.japan@moog.com 
 
Korea 
+82 31 764 6711 
info.korea@moog.com 
service.korea@moog.com 
 
Luxembourg 
+352 40 46 401 
info.luxembourg@moog.com 
 
The Netherlands 
+31 252 462 000 
info.thenetherlands@moog.com 
service.netherlands@moog.com 

Russia 
+7 8 31 713 1811 
Service +7 8 31 764 5540 
info.russia@moog.com 
service.russia@moog.com 
 
Singapore 
+65 677 36238 
Service +65 651 37889 
info.singapore@moog.com 
service.singapore@moog.com 
 
South Africa 
+27 12 653 6768 
info.southafrica@moog.com 
 
Spain 
+34 902 133 240 
info.spain@moog.com 
 
Sweden 
+46 31 680 060 
info.sweden@moog.com 
 
Turkey 
+90 216 663 6020 
info.turkey@moog.com 
 
United Kingdom 
+44 (0) 1684 858000 
Service +44 (0) 1684 278369 
info.uk@moog.com 
service.uk@moog.com 
 
USA 
+1 716 652 2000 
info.usa@moog.com 
service.usa@moog.com 

 

 For product information, visit www.moog.com/industrial 
 For service information, visit www.moogglobalsupport.com 
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